

ACTS AND RESOLVES

in the r

TWENTY-THIRD LEGISLATURE

PASSED BY THE

0F THE

STATE OF MAINE,

A. D. 1343.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 26, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

.

A UG US TA: WM, R, SMITH & Co., PRINTERS TO THE STATE.

PUBLIC LAWS

ог тне

STATE OF MAINE,

00400

Снар. 35.

Plantations may choose surveyors and fence view-

ers.

PLANTATIONS.—CORPORATIONS.

Chapter 35.

AN ACT concerning plantations.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

SECT. 1. From and after the passage of this act, the inhabitants of organized plantations, if they shall so determine at their annual meeting in March or April, may choose one or more surveyors of lumber, and two or more fence viewers.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

Chapter 36.

AN ACT to amend the fourteenth chapter of the revised statutes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The buildings, lands, and all other property, not now exempted Certain corporate property taxable where located. by law from taxation, belonging to any and all incorporations, established in this state, for the purpose of carrying on any kind of manufacture, where the same has been made personal property by the act of incorporation, and all stock employed in factories, shall be taxed in the town or place where the said incorporations are established, and where the stock employed in factories, shall be manufactured, and the said tax shall be assessed to the said respective corporations, or to any person or persons who may have the property and stock of said respective corporations in possession; and a lien shall be had on the whole or any part of the property and stock of said incorporations, for the payment of the tax so assessed upon the same, for one year after it shall be assessed, with the right to sell the same or so much thereof as may be necessary for the payment of taxes, as in other cases, and the shares of the capital stock of said respective incorporations, shall be exempted from taxation to the respective owners thereof; and that the fifty fifth section of the first article of the fourteenth chapter of the revised statutes, and all other acts and parts of acts inconsistent with the provisions of this act, are hereby repealed.

[Approved March 24, 1843.]

Property held for taxes.

Shares exempteđ. Sect. 55, art. 1, chap. 14, R. S., &c. repealed.